In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Inselvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 524, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

07/03/2019

#1
COMPANIES HOUSE 0

1 |
Company number

Company details

of1f7[sols[7]8

+ Filling in this form

Company name in full [AA Appointments Limited

I
: Please complete in typescript or in
| bold black capitals.

|
2 |

Laqmdator s name
Ful forenamets) | Alan

Surname [ Faliows

qumdator s address
Bmldmg namelnurnber I1 City Road East

Street Manchester L

H

’;
Post town T M15 4PN o
ComtyRagion T
Postcode !—[—(—['frff—
Country

s

Full forename(s)

Liquidator's name ©

f Peter James

Sumame (Anderson

@ 0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liguidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namefnumber‘ 1 City Road East

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
anather liguidator.

Street {Manchester_ o o

Post town % M15 4PN

CountyMegion | S
Postcode F“F_F"F"F“F"F”F*

Country

04117 Wersion 1.0

ATEmmE




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

I ] MPeriod of progress report
oot [1 1 o B [2Jo1]7
odats P BB P fonTe

Progress report

H

¥ The progress report is attached

=

Slgn and date

Liguidator's signature suptue

§ X (74 Lf\)&b\-f\cfg
Signature date |'”_ BB [2of s

X

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it witl help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

{C"""“““"" Karen Croston

n Important information

1 Al ;nformatlon on thls form wﬂl appear on the B
: public record.

{

I
I

Where to send

cmemrm Kay Johnson Gee Corporate
“Recovery Limited h
j*¥= " { City Road East
{m“mmwl\"ﬁgrichester o T
Post fowm T T " - - R
E Cuuntylﬂewn oo B
e mirfs[ [4frIN]
f”‘“’“"“’ 01618326221

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[Z The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

OO You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Compames House.

! You may return this form to any Companies House
! address, however for expediency we advise you to
; return it to the address below:

3 The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3uz.
: DX 33050 Cardiff

i
§
!
i
i

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
g on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
} or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
b
: This form is available in an
‘alternative format. Please visit the
- forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

e e e s i}

04/!7 Version 1, D



Statement
of Affairs
£

5,945.00
(2,145.00}

NIL
2.300.00
200.00
7.025.00
NIL
44,022.26

(3,659.95)
(964.13)

(18,860.02)
(2,850.34)
(25,523.61)
(220,250.00)
(5,336.08)
(15,238.04)

(100.00)

(235,434.91)

Page 1 of 1

AA Appointments Limited

{in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

HIRE PURCHASE
Encumbered IT Equipment
{ombard Asset Finance

ASSET REALISATIONS
Land and Buildings
Plant & Machinery
Office Equipment
Book Debts
intercompany Loan
Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross
Rates Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holder's Pre Appointment Fees
Office Holder's Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Books and Records postage

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
BIS Preferential Claim
Employees’ Preferential Claims

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees' Non-Preferential Claims
BIS Non-Preferential Claim
Shareholder Loan
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC)
HM Revenue & Customs {VAT)

DISTRIBUTIONS
Qrdinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable
Bank 1 Current

IPS SQL Ver 201210

From 11/03/2017
To 10/03/2018
£

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
2,280.00
NIL

NIL

0.36

NIL
2,280.36

NIL
4,500.00
NIL

NIL
{4,500.00)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

(2,219.64)

From 11/11/2014
To 10/03/2018
£

5,767.50
(2.235.34)
3,532.16

NIL

NIL

NIL
6,72.43
NIL
44,022.16
27.57
52.39

51,074.55

10,000.00
37,156.67
5.275.00
284.64
(52,716.31)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

800.00
8990.40

1,890.40

Alan Fallows
Joint Liquidator

03 May 2018 12.37



Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

AA Appointments Limited
- In Liquidation

10 March 2018



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 11 March 2017 to 10 March 2018 together

with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 11 November 2014 to 10 March 2018
Time Analysis for the Period from the 11 March 2017 to 10 March 2018
Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 11 March 2016 to 10 March 2018

Former Liquidators Time Analysis for the Period from 11 November 2014 to 11 March 2016

m QO O @

Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

13

14

1.5

21

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

introduction and Statutory Information

Stephen Allen Ciark of Berry & Cooper Limited was appointed Liquidator of AA Appointments
Limited ("the Company”) en 11 November 2014. Brendan P Hogan replaced him as Liquidator
by Order of the Court ("Order”) on 19 May 2015.

Alan Fallows and Peter James Anderson of Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited
were subsequently appointed as Joint Liguidators by Order of the Court on 11 March 20186.
Alan Fallows is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association. Peter James Anderson is licensed to act in the UK as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the institufe of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

This progress report covers the pericd from 11 March 2017 to 10 March 2018 (the Period) and
should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

The principal trading address of the Company was The Old Surgery, 1B Cannerby Lane,
Nerwhich, Norfolk, NR7 8NQ.

The registered office of the Company was initially changed to First Floor Lloyds House, 18
Lioyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA. The registered office of the Company has been changed

to Kay Johnson Gee, 1 City Road East, Manchester, M15 4PN and its registered number is
01750578.

Progress of the Liquidation
This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his

staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period together with a cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 11 November 2014 to 10 March 2018.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)
Realisation of Assets

Encumbered IT Equipment

The Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs shows encumbered IT equipment. The
equipment was subject to finance with Lombard Asset Finance ('Lombard’). The equipment
has been sold and the outstanding liability to Lombard has been satisfied, resulting in a surplus
of £3,532.16 which has been received into the liquidation account.

Land & Buijldin

The Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs shows Land & Buildings with a nil estimated to
realise value, this was in respect of improvemants paid for by the Company to the leased
premises. There will not be any realisations from this asset.

Plant and Machine

The Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs shows plant & machinery with an estimated to
realise value of £2,300. As advised by the previous Liquidator, there have been no funds
realised in respect of these assets. [t is not anticipated that there will be any funds from these
assets, however, | have contacted the former agent to request that they review their files in this
matter in order to clarify the position. | am currently awaiting their response in this regard.

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

26

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

211

2.12

2.13

214

Office Equipment

The Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs shows office equipment with an estimated to
realise value of £200. As advised by the previous Liquidator, there have been no funds realised
in respect of these assets. it is not anticipated that there will be any funds from these assets,
however, | have contacted the former agent to request that they review their files in this matter,
in order to clarify the position. | am currently awaiting their response in this regard.

Bogk Debis

The Direclors Estimated Statement of Affairs shows book debts with an estimated io realise
value of £7,025. To date the sum of £6,972 43 has been received in respect of book debts. |
confirm that the collection has now ceased and there will be ne further realisations from this
assel,

Intercompany Loan

The Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs shows an intercompany loan with a nil estimated
to realise value. This was in respect of funds paid to AA Appointments (Jersey) Limited, of
which Theresa Dempsey is a shareholder. AA Appointments {Jersey) Limited is insolvent and
as such no funds are expected.

Cash at Bank

The Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs shows cash at bank with an estimated to realise
value of £44,022 26. The sum of £44 (022,16 has been received in respect of cash at bank.

Web Domain

The former Liquidator reported that the web domain addresses and database were sold to a
director, Therasa Dempsey on 19 November 2014. | have contacled the former agent to
request that they review their files in this matter, in order to clarify the position. | am currently
awaiting their response in this regard.

Creditors {(claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of {he Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liguidalors are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution 1s to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
maore time and cost will be involved by the Liguidators in dealing with those claims.
| consider the foilowing matters worth noling in my report to creditors at this stage:

- There are approximately 18 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per the
director(s) statement of affairs of £288,059

. I have received a claim from a preferential creditor totalling £3,659.95

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

215

2.186

217

2.18

3.1

3.2

33

34

4.1

42

43

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidators
are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of insolvency Practice 2 - investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liguidations and may not necessarily bring
any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries
that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

The former Liquidators report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Depariment
for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first
year of the liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last pragress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

As detailed above | am awaiting a response from the former agent in order to clarify the position
with regards the realisation of the Company’s plant and machinery, office equipment and web
domain.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company has no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

Department for Business,
Energy & Industriat 3,669.95 5116.17
Strategy (BEIS)

5

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £28,373.95 from 4 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
12 creditors whose debts total £231,591.18 as per the Company's statement of affairs.

I would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liguidators' Remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation.

At the meeting of creditors, Berry & Cooper Limited was authorised to draw £10,000 plus VAT
in respect of convening the meetings of members and creditors and providing assistance in the
preparation of the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs. The sum of £10,000 plus VAT has
been drawn in respect of the above fee by the former Liquidator.

My time costs for the period from 11 March 2017 to 10 March 2018 are £2,509.08. This
represents 9.97 hours at an average rate of £251.76 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a

Joint Liquidators” Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Membaears



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the
Period in respect of the cosis fixed by reference to lime properly spent by me in managing the
liquidation. To date, £37,156.67 plus disbursements of £5,559.64 has been drawn on account.

Attached at Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 11 March 2016 to 10
March 2018 which provides details of my time costs since my appoeintment. The cumulative
time costs incurred since my appointment are £6,176.48. This represents 22.99 hours at an
average rate of £268.71 per hour.

Attached at Appendix D is a Time Analysis for the period 11 November 2014 to 11 March 2016
which provides details of the time costs incurred by the previous Liquidators. The time costs
for that period are £31,423.75, which represents 109.6 hours at an average rate of £286.71 per
hour.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’' Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is availabie on request or can be downloaded

from
https:/fwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Liguidators Fees

pdf

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where ralevant, information on the use of subcontractors and

professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumsiances, the basis fixed for the

Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the fiquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior tc this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, Karen Croston can be contacted
by telephone on 0161 212 84086 or by email at karencroston@kjger.com.

Yours faithfully

ﬂ{ !
Adan Fallows
Joint Liguidator

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report io Creditors & Members



AA Appointments Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/03/2017 From 11/11/2014
of Affairs To 10/03/2018 To 10/03/2018
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
5,945.00 Encumbered IT Equipment NIL 5,767.50
(2,145.00) Lombard Asset Finance NIL (2,235.34)
NIL 3,532.16
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Land and Buildings NIL NIL
2,300.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
200.00 Office Equipment NIL NiL
7.025.00 Book Debis 2,280.00 6,972.43
NiL Intercompany Loan NIL NiL
44,022.26 Cash at Bank NIL 44,022,116
Bank Interest Gross 0.36 27.57
Rates Refund NIL 5239
2,280.36 51,07455
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holder's Pre Appointment Fees NIL 10,000.00
Office Holder's Fees 4,500.c0 37,156.67
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 5,275.00
Books and Records postage ~_ NIL 284 64
(4,500.00) (52,716.31)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{3,659.95) BIS Preferantial Claim NiIL NIL
{964.13) Employees' Preferential Claims NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{18,860.02) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,850.34) Employees' Non-Preferential Claims NIL NIL
{25,523.61) BIS Non-Preferential Claim NIL NIL
{220,250.00) Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(5,336.08) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
{15,238.04) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DiSTRIBUTIONS
{100.00} Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(235,434.91) (2,219.64) 1,890.40
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recevable 900.00
Bank 1 Current 990.40
1,890.40

Page 10of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

06 April 2018 09:46



6760 BLOZ Ivdy 50

Fi-H0-GL UoRiaA

1 40 | sbey

000 PR}y SIUHWHSINGSIQ 104

00°0&8'9 PRWIE]D 509 [RI0)
91T 20'608'T 16’6 G6L o0 ntT [l o8’z 06} SINOH B12L
oo ooa g 000 00 000 oo 000 200 Buipeaj
00062 0529 sz0 gz0 a0 oo 00’0 000 mo aoue|dweg Aoinielg
2L 601 B0'95S Z8 e 1,55 oce i} oo sk} fL] $i1955Y J0 UCKBSHERY
oo i) 0o ooe 0006 0o Vi) 000 000 vonednsanu
a0 000 000 oo g0 o 000 3040 030 Si0)jpa.0
000 000 000 600 coo o000 000 00 000 Buuayseg
aoc 0049 frleys] co'o co'o 000 000 1] 000 J1p0edE BSED
Zv OZE 06'068't 08°S ozl 000 oro 000 we 061 Buiueig g wwpy
(3} ey yeag Loddng S|EUOISSJ0Id
AunoH ebieieay (3)1m0p Wy} oY oL iclensujupy ojueg  HERURN JuUNSISSY T HRITSITYY IO R0 wleuey 1eupey UORIUN RIOM JO USHIEINIEELD

BLOZ/E0/0L 1oL £LL0Z/E0/L ) "Woud
s8peg joaloud jususuloddy 1504 IV
pajiuin sjusunuioddy vy - 10dvYVY

Aewwing 309 'g awi] 6dIS - Au3 swi)



1660 BLOZ Iudy g0

pL-L0-GL UOIBIBA

I Jo | abeg

00'0 prwieD sjUSWISEINQE(] {#j0 L

00'056'9 pause| sesg [)0f
[y reil'e 66T 609 000 z0'8 000 oe [ 7] unoH [B1eL
000 oo0 000 oo [ 000 °0'0 000 060 Buipes)
00087 o579 SzT0 20 000 000 oo o00 aoe souenduy Lomieg
vz iLL g 662" 064 or'e Q00 [0 4 000 Goo 210 S18S5Y jO uonEsjEsy
co0 000 000 000 ca'p 00'0 000 000 000 uapebyzas|
oo o 000 000 000 ca'0 0o o 000 000 s:0ppa.)
89'L0Z 00€ZE 09l 000 0] oE'L 0a¢ 006 [ Buuenyse)
000 000 folo] 000 000 0T Wo 00¢ 000 Yooy ases)
goiee 05 LER'Y ¥ZE4 ' [+s1] oo ane owe e L Buuwers g uwpy
{3) ey Jerg poddng s{euossejoIg
AnoH aBesery (3} wop sung SINOH {RICL Jonswpy o seBsuey 199y T {amY Jojues Jeyin Jobeuen Jupeg UGRIUNZ RIOM JO UOREIIESE(D

810Z/€0/G1 ‘oL 910Z/ED/} ‘wialy
sepe)) paloly uswjuoddy jsod Iy
PRl susuuoddy WY - LOdYYY

Alewuing 3s09 '@ swl 6dIS - Aiu3 awiy



SEGL OLOT Wy vE

¥i-lQ5 ) VOIsIaA } §o | afied
oo T . - T T - T PU RUBCRLINGSI D),
L9802'0C PIURED B3 (HOL
LT sLeYs 0s'sak sLil oy 54 T N |80
o0'see o5 LvL [1-41] 000 ] o' ore Bupess,
24P WOLS e e o o5 oL SISy 10 LOIEEREON
0o 000 oo w0 00 o't e eI VN
000 ore 23] we 51 [Soy] 0o Buisnes
®wisT s 24 ooz Yy Drsi o)} 00’0 suoRRRrSR A
i ey 17 %Y 0 e oo oog SRl
-TA- T8 CEOR0'L 065 Por o8k BoG o0 L )
O0rogy Qo' ov'y 00 ord 1 37] ori LRy SyOedR B8ty
60T SUBEE VN ®'eg 741 W 241 [roq] Guptiing 9 iy
] #ag uoddeg amaciyenioi)
Ao sleisay (#) 103 wan), SO L | Sy 20005 PO Jabyumy g UGy WO M0 UORRORSSTE)

SLOZEN L OL #10TL1LL g
LSO BpoD pefolg
PapT] ssuuicddy vy - LdvYY

Arewwng 309 9 awlil 6d1S - Aug awi]



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

7.1

7.2

73

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

On this case we are proposing to use the services of the following sub-contractors

" | Basts'of fes arrangement - .
No win o fee and 15% of
realisations

Book debt collection

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have alsc
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on

a regular basis.

iy P

Lanc‘ht«vt:n‘.:ldw Gn':mp {valuation and dispcsﬁ! uadviee}

&3

Fixed Fen .

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Current position of Joint Liquidators® expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

4o i period € -
~Agents costs SR I o uncertain
| External storage ofbooks Birecords | 28464 - - 500

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and externa! printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



AA APPOINTMENTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

85

8.1

Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are nof payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1
November 2016 are detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of

6 minutes.

This firm's charge out rates are as follows:

Grade Rate

Partner 395.00
Senlor Manager 330.00
Manager 300.00
Assistant Manager 275.00
Senior Administrator 250.00
Administrator 220.00
Cashier !/ Insolvency Junior 130.C0

Joint Liquidators' Annuai Progress Report to Crediters & Mambers



